SONY.

CD CDV LD Player

3-756-634-22 2

mbp-600
mppr-Af

Operating Instructions

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly
and retain it for future reference.

© 1993 by Sony Corporation



For the Customers in the USA
Owner’s Record

The model number is located on the rear panel. The
serial number is located on the top of front panel. Record
the model number and the serial number in the space
provided below. Refer to them whenever you call upon
your Sony dealer regarding this product.

Model No. Serial No.

WARNING

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not
expose the unit to rain or moisture.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE AISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

0O NCT REMOVE COVER {OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symbol is intended to alert the user
to the prasence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltage™ within the product's
enclosure that may be of sufficient
magnitude to constitute a risk of electic
shock to persons,

This symbol is intended 10 aler the user
to the presence of important operating to
the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature accompanying the
appliance.

For detailed safety precautions, see the leaflet
“IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS".

INFORMATION

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not
expressly approved in this manual could void your
authority to operate this equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and lound to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable proteclion against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate rado
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmtul
interference to radic communications. However, there is
no guaraniee that interference will not occur ina
particular installation. If this equipment does cause
hammiul interference to radio or television recepton,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try 1o correct the
interference by one or more of the tollowing measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a gircuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.

= Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for heip.

CAUTION

The use of optical instruments with the product will
increase eye hazard.

As the laser beam used in this videodisc player 18
harmful 10 the eyes, do not atternpt to disassemble
the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel
only.

NOTICE FOR THE CUSTOMERS IN CANADA
This apparatus complies with the Class B limits for radio
noise emissions set out in radio Interference
Regulations.

CAUTION:

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE
THE POLARIZED AC PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION
CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET
UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED
TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.

T T TR R ,,“.

’.,. ..,.. iy

- -
TN "F-‘H"h- Se5at ""a-ﬂa-‘ﬂ‘-".!‘- dm AL

——————— S JFL‘.’ ar;._ﬁf-si'g

0T IPpene anen e

‘:t-*'s-t Hii-“? ‘ﬁb!f""' 2= l_,:zx_' T gt _-gqv'-..:' 3



Introduction

Installation and
Connection

To Play a Laser Disc

To Play a Compact
Disc

To Play a Compact
Disc Video

To Play Any Disc

To Play Karaoke
Additional Information

Index

Table of Contents

About Operaling Voltage . . rressatsrreesarserarersesentsares . 4
About These Instructions ..........ceueeenrenen. 5
What to Do First........ . 6
The Principles of Operation ...... 6
Introduction 10 Your Player ..........c.cccorveee. 7
Front and Rear Panel Controls and Supplied Accessories................... 8
Controls on the Remote COMMANGET .........ccevrerernimrenseisiersssssssssssesese 10
How to ConNEct the TEIBVISION .........cieremrirerereieorerissssssssssssssssssssssass 11
How to Connect Audio EQUIPMENt ...............cceeeennenrinienniniiesaernsssessons 13
How to Load and Play an LD (Laser DiSC) ...........ccerevrereernerarnene. w14
Understanding Displays and Messages When Playing LDs .................. 17
How to Search Using Variable Speed Play (for CAV disCS) ........cc.eu..... 18
How to Search by Chapter NUMBErS ...........cccoeuiiireeieiinienrnisiereesnssresses 19
How to Search by Frame Number or Time—Frame/Time Search......... 20
How to Replay the Same LD Selections ...............eeerevernneisessersresenns 21
How to Play Only Certain Chapters—Programmed Play ............cocevevene. 23
How to Play Frame-by-Frame (for CAV diSCS)........coccccevrieninicieneennsrerens 25
How to Continue Play from the Point You Stopped at—Memory Play... 25
How to Load and Play a CD (COMPAact DiSC) .........cccevervrunrerssrvererserene 26
Understanding Displays and Messages When Playing CDs ................. 28
How to Locate @ Cerain TrACK .....c......c..ecceercrrerarresneraerssressassoses 29
How to Search by Elapsed Playing Time--Time Search........................ 30
How to Replay the Same CD Selections ............cveneneorvenrnrrennnn 3
How to Play Only Certain Tracks—Programmed Play............ccc....covee.. 32
How to Load and Play a CDV (Compact Disc Video)

or VSD (Video Single DisC}.........ccoeeevirvaane cessrerssirbsasessrssaen 3
Understanding Displays and Messages
When Playing COVS oF VBDS ..............ccvrmmesemsssssssssassssssissesssssones 3
How to Have the Disc Play Within a Set Period of Time........c.oceccevenee.. 35
How to Display the Elapsed Playing Time — Time Counter .................. 36
How to Program the Player to Pause or Scan Automatically ................ 37
How to Play Selections in Random Order—Shuffle Play ....................... 38

.......................................... 42
TroUBIESROOHING .........corcemrsmrrenserssnssseseirossanrosssrasserssrserersessessosssasessnssases 4
Optical Disc Maintenance .............ceeevrrseenet ceerssesssanrssreeteasetones 45
Player Maintenance and SAfely ........ccueiiieeriiieiinsisisssssassesssses 45
GIOSSAIY .......coovrrrernssnsnsssssrosessssrsssassossssassorsosssessesssasssssssesonsosteses 46
SPECHICAIONS ...........crivereirisrnnrirorssrssenisrnnserersssesssssssssessssssessssssssnes 47



About Operating Voltage

Before operating the Multi Disc Player, make sure that the operating vollage of your unit is identical with that of your local
power supply.

How to Determine the Correct Operating Voltage

+ MDP-600
The MDP-600 operates at 120 V AC 60 Hz only and does not have a voltage selector.

* MDP-A1
The MDP-A1 has a vollage selector.
Before operating the unit, find out the local voltage, and if necessary reset the selector at the rear of the Multi Disc
Player to the voltage corresponding 10 your local power supply (120, 220 or 240 volts AC). The voltage selector of this
unit is set 1o 120 V AC originally. When using in Malaysia, reset the seleclor 10 240 V AC,
To reset the voltage selector, disconnect the power cord and tum the selector with a blade screwdriver so that the
arrow on the rear panel points {0 the appropriate voltage,

How to Use the AC Power Plug Adaptor (supplied with the MDP-A1)
« If the AC plug on your Multi Disc Player does not fit into the wall outtet, attach the supplied AC plug adaptor.

I

If you have any questions or problems concermning your unit, please contact your nearest Sony dealer.




Introduction

This introduction explains the organization of this manual and the principles of operation of the Multi Disc Player (MDP).

About These Instructions

Consumer electronics manuals have been notorious for being hard to comprehend. Having recognized this fact, we
have made an attempt with this manual to avoid the usual pitfalls by trying to not pretend that the equipment being
described is as simple as a bread toaster. Most likely this is your first Multi Disc Player and may be the only one you will
own. With that in mind, we have striven to write the instructions in straight-forward English while trying to keep the
procedures simple and systematic.

Differences between the MDP-600 and MDP-A1
This manual covers both the MDP-600 and MDP-A1. Their differences are as follows:

Front panel

* (LD) QUICK START in the MDP-600 the button is referred to as the QUICK START button, however, in the
button and indicator MDP-A1 the button is referred to as the LD QUICK START button. In this manual, we use

QUICK START.

Rear panel

* \Voltage selector The MDP-A1 has a voltage selector (see page 4).

* RFU QUT connectors The MDP-A1 has RFU connectors (see page 9).

* AC IN connector Each model has a different AC IN connector.

The illustrations of the rear panel in this manual are of the MDP-A1.
Supplied accessories
¢ Remote Commander RMT-M19A is supplied with the MDP-600.
RMT-M19B is supplied with the MDP-A1. RMT-M19B has the DISC/TV button.
* AC power cable Each model has different plugs.
¢ AC plug adaptor Supplied with the MDP-A1 only (see page 4).

Because the Multi Disc Player is capable of playing laser discs (LDs), compact discs (CDs), and compact disc videos
(CDVs), these instructions are divided into the equivalent of three “manuals™—one for each type of disc—with a fourth
section providing instructions common to all discs and the fifth section for enjoying Karaoke.

The following summarizes what you'll find in this manual.

To Play a Laser Disc (LD) To Play Any Disc (LD, CD, CDV)
This section covers all functions associated with Most of the procedures in this section fall into
playing LDs (page 14). Unique to LD play are STILL/ the advanced category (page 35) and are
STEP, MULTI SPEED play, MEMORY play and collected here because they are common to LD,
FRAME/TIME search. The MDP-600/A1 allows you to CD and CDV play.

playback both sides of an LD without replacing it.
The (LD) Quick Start function shortens the waiting time
before an LD starts playing. To Play Karaoke
This section is a short instruction for Karaoke
. playing (page 42).
To Play a Compact Disc (CD)
This section explains the operation of CDs and
compares most closely to CDV audio operations (page
26).

To Play a Compact Disc Video (CDV)

This section covers procedures for CDV operation and
shares many functions with CD play (page 33). There
are no functions unique to CDV play in this Multi Disc
Plaver.



What to Do First

Once you have read through this page, read “Principles of Operation” (page 6), then go ahead and connect up the Multi
Disc Player to your television and/or stereo system using the connection diagrams on pages 11, 12 and 13. After you
have done this, you will be ready to play a disc. We suggest an LD or CD. Begin with the section, “How to Load and

Play an LD (or a CD)".

The Principles of Operation

Beyond the play of discs, the functions of the Multi Disc Player range from simple to advanced. Some functions vary
depending on what type of disc (laser disc, compact disc, or compact disc video) you are playing. Nevertheless, keep in
mind that the majority of the buttons have been designed to achieve a comparable effect for each type of disc you are
playing. Therefore, the following paragraphs can briefly summarize what the basic Multi Disc Player functions allow you
to do. (Control names that differ from the function name appear in uppercase letters.)

Primary Functions are so-called because they entail the traditional functions of all disc players.

Variable Speed group operations according to the fact that they let you vary play speed, therefore,
easily locate (“search”) scenes or tracks as you watch or listen.

Repeatable Functions  are memory functions that let you play selections repeatedly, according to a play list
or randomly. Playback can be started from the point you stopped. Because the
system finds and plays selections according to your request, some repeatable
functions also serve as “search” functions.

Auxiliary Functions are additional functions that simply add to what you can do with the Multi Disc
Player.

Primary Variable speed Repeatable Auxiliary

Functions Functions Functions Functions

Power Variable Speed Scan Pre-Programmed Play Picture Enhance Functions:

Open/Close (SHUTTLE RING) (AUTO PGM, PGM) (PICTURE ENHANCE)

Play Still/Step Scan Intro Scan (INTRO) Sound Quality Functions:

Pause (STILL/STEP) Random Play (AUDIO MONITOR,

Stop Variable Speed Play (SHUFFLE) ANALOG, CX)

Side A (B) (MULT1 SPEED, Chapter/Track Search On-Screen Display

SPEED SET) (ACS/AMS) (DISPLAY)

Frame/Time Search Audio/Video Time Counter
(FRAME/TIME) (AV TIME)

Memory Play Karaoke Functions:
(MEMORY PLAY) (ECHOMIC LEVEL)

Auto Pause
(AUTO PAUSE)

Repeat Play

6 Introduction

(1/SIDE/ALL, REPEAT,

REPEAT AoB)

Dieam eram e s Furs



Introduction to Your Player

The MDP-600/A1 Multi Disc Player integrates the functions of three machines into one: laser disc, compact disc, and
compact disc video player. The entertainment potential afforded by the combined capabilities of this multi-faceted machine
amounts to some 40 to 45 functions. Below follows an explanation of the kinds of discs the Multi Disc Player plays.

The MDP-600/A1 Plays Three Classes of Optical/Digital Discs*

The MDP-600/A1 Multi Disc Player plays all three types of optical discs currently available for home entertainment.
The following table illustrates their types and features.

Disc Class Disclogo Disc Type Size Play Side Play Time
. . CAV 14 min
LD Single 8in. (20 cm) | Single Side
" CLv 20 min
For movies, rssose CAV | 28min
; 8-inch LD 8in. (20 cm) | Double Side
operas, and ~ CLV 40 min
concerts ‘
Lasorngon CAV 1hr
12-inch LD 12in. (30 cm) | Double Side cLv > hr
Compact Discs [d COMPACT CD Single 3in. (8 cm) Single Side 20 min
For music l S @ .
NOVTAL & cb 5in. (12cm) | Single Side 74 min
Compact Disc . )
Videos cov Sin.(12cm) | Single Side | yldeo+Audio 5 min
For music videos CDVIDEO
and educational
material VIDEO
(Digital Audio) smsus'v VvSD 5in. (12cm) | Single Side | Video + Audio
bisc 5 min
Muiti Audio Discs

gsitol wmaoo

On laser discs bearing this logo, the analog tracks are recorded in multiplex, and the digital tracks are recorded in stereo.

* These apply only to those discs recorded in the NTSC standard. The MDP-600/A1 cannot play CED, VHD discs or

PAL video discs, CD-ROM, GD-GRAPHIGCS, CD-I discs or aluminum-lined discs.




Installation and Connection

Front and Rear Panel Controls and Supplied Accessories

Front Panel

FL DISPLAY button ———————\ e <4<4/>» SCAN buttons
Each time you press the Press the right button to scan forward;
button, the front panel press the left button to scan backward.
display turns orvoff.
—~ lga/p»| ACS/AMS buttons
Eglg:}' (S:{ART (MDP-600) Press the right button to advance one
chapterArack;
START (MDP-A1) Press the left button to go back a
button and indicator chapter/track.
To turn off the indicator,
?fess the but;%n while
n the stop mode. SIDE A/SIDE B button
(See page 16.) [ and indicators
Press the upper or lower side of the
button to select the playing side of an LD.
POWER N N
(ON/OFF) _ | EE% aThdTh |Ce==1- A OPEN/CLOSE button
g:f'g::gf —E=] . Cag|— » PLAY button
OFF: Off (MDP-600) (| l =
0 ed( (MDP'M; r ; ] : 1§ PAUSE button
—— 3 B STOP button
o Mi| T 1lo 8]
Remote
Commander
Sensor
PHONES jack
anq LEVEL control Eé% T’ﬁ::&?f HOMIC
To listen with headphones, To play Karaoke, plug a
play plug
plug stereo headphones into microphone into the MIC jack,
the PHONES jack, Adjust the Adjust the microphone volume
volume with the LEVEL control. and echo level with the controls.
Front Cover / L
Automatically slides down when you press Front Panel Display

the OPEN/CLOSE (2 )button, and the disc
trav comes out.



Rear Panel

SVIDEO OUT 1,2 — ATT (Altenuator) switch
Connact the YC-15V Cable (not supplied). Distorted singing sounds can be
corrected by setting this switch to ON,
This will lower the volume.
LlNﬁOI.IT'l.2
Audio Connectors /= Voltage selector
With the MDP-A1 only
(Seepage 4))
=7 f0oooolcoe. =P |
Loimm oL — , AC IN-
IVEILEAT 3
e || —
""1_
4 S 7 L
ouUT -~
Rmudlolvldeo Connectors ACIN °°"'°°'°m:m
These connectors are on the Connect the AC r
MDP-A1 only. Connect the cable (supplied).
RAFUY adaptor when your TV
iNputs (see page 12). “— CONTROL S IN jack {mini
AUDIO QUT (MONO) jack Ugo'a?n% gyoume(tc hastyp.,
oul k.
RFU DC OUT jack -aByconnecﬁng mwxom
(rmin mini jack) CONTROL S output jack on your TV,
ms&al:c‘k,wpphe‘spoweﬂo you can control thig player with the
adaplor. Remote Commander atthe TV,
VIDEO OUT jack (phono jack) - Connect the RIK-G59 cable (ot s0pphed).
- you plug one end of the cable into the
player and leave the other end unplugged,
LINE OUT 1,2 the Remote Commander will not work.
Video Connectors
DIGITAL OUT
Fibet Optical Connector

Make sure the ghipping box contains the following accessones:

KRMT-M19A Remote Commander Audio/Video connecting cable AC power cable

(RMT-M19B supplied with the MDP-A1)  (phono 3¢» phono 3) The plugs for the AC power cable
of the MDP-A1 differ from the

plugs of the MDP-600 (shown

Two AA (R6) batteries AC plug adaptor
supplied with the MDP-A1

@ (See page 4.)

Installation and Connection 9




Controls on the Remote Commander
You can use the Remote Commander (Remote) to contro! the player or the identical buttons on the player itself.

DISC/TV button
..... (RMT-M198 only)
Disc Tf.v OPEN/CLOSE button - a._. Y £ It ] POWER button
FRAME/TIME button i PGM program button
CLEAR button DISPLAY button
Number Yoy : AV TIME button
um 8 =
Replay/Repeat Buttons
REPEAT button
1/SIDE/ALL button
SHUFFLE button
: REPEAT A « - B button
| — Sound Buttons
PICTURE ENHANCE button - I CX button
ANALQG button
AUTO PGM button ——J—- AUDIO MONITOR button
Speed Control Buttons < BACK button
MULTI SPEED buttons ' SEARCH/NEXT button
LT, topons - AUTO PAUSE button
l INTRO (Introduction)
ACS/AMS buttons = Scan button
I Television button
DISC SIDE A/B buttons POWER button
TVNVIDEO button
VOL {volume) +/- buttons
CH (channel) +/- buttons
— MEMORY PLAY button
STOP button
PLAY button
Shuttle Ring
PAUSE button
l’__’j The function activated by
pressing a button with a
yellow mark can be canceled :
by pressing the CLEAR button T———i
To Activate the Remote Commander

Open the back cover, and insert two size AA (R6) batteries
according to the polarity indicated in the illustration. The
batteries will last lor about 6 months. If the range of the
Remote Commander becomes noticeably short, replace all
the batteries with new ones. If the Remote Commander is
not to be used for a long time, remove the batteries to avoid
damage from possible battery leakage.

Remote Commander Precautions

* Do not let sunlight or powerful artificial light fall directly on
the Remote Commander sensor on the front panel (of the
player) as it may interfere with Remote Commander

operation,
* Use size AA (R6) batteries only. Insert two size AA (RG) batteries




How to Connect the Television

To play LDs or CDVs, hook up a television to the Multi Disc Player. Take out the supplied audio/video connecting cable
(yellow, red and white plugs). Use this to connect the player to the television.* Once you have hooked-up the television,
get the input selector on the TV to “Video®. Before connecting or disconnecting any of the cables, tum off all equipment.

Television Hook-Up

AC IN~
v
I ~ ——
feeeeeereree —
)| = —— 7 Television
AC Power Cable
(supplied)
== to AC outiet
YC-15VS Video Out Cabie {nol supph S Video b+ q |
ug!
\ Audio/Video Cable (supplied) i
—‘:&u:do;n
White plugs)
ey}
Television/VCR Hook-Up
T
T
mggl;g: | Television
im"' < ioput jacks
| R v, )
Connect to the extemal video/audio mnputs of a VCR, '{ — j

Connecting Precautions:

* Make sure all equipment is tumed olf before connecting or disconnecting any cables.

» Connection methods may differ; when in doubt about a connection consuit the TV or VCR manufacturers manual,
« If the sound or picture is disturbed by noise, try moving the equipment {arther apart,

» Firmly insert plugs into the jacks. A loose connection may cause noise.

+ To prevent later interference with TV broadcast reception, turn off all equipment connected but not currently in use.

¢ If the TV only has a monaural phono jack for audio input, use a VMC-910MS/915MS Connecting Cable (not supplied).
** |t your TV has an S Video Input jack, obtain a YC-15V S Video Connecting Cable, and use this instead of the supplied
video cable to connect your television to the S VIDEO OUT connector on the Multi Disc Player.

installation and Connection 11




if Your TV Does Not Have Audio/Video Inputs (MDP-A1 only)
For connection, use the optional RFU-90UC {RFU adaptor).

The audio signal of the disc is reproduced in monoaural when connected 10 the TV via the RFU-90UC. To enjoy the disc
in stereo, connect the player to an audio system (page 13).

”~ o

, I
COISEEEROTIL ~ |
feeeeeeseee . M|

—

i - TP |

(Antenna) ]

IN :

AK-C310/315
Audio Cable

ANT {not supphed}

(Antenna}

out RFU-90UC

(not supphed) Ampiitier
sl sy ©
Q
retevisi

Note on Connection:

One of the most important of your Multi Disc Player is its digital stereo sound (from either LD's or CD's). To get the
advantage of stereo sound, hook your player's L/R audio outputs 10 a stereo audio system or stereo TV. In addiion, by
using the video output jack, you will get a noticeably better picture. To connect this player 10 a TV without AV inputs, use
an RFU-90UC adaptor (not supplied). However, if you connect your Player this way, you will not get siereo sound, and
the picture quality will not be as good as it could be.

* Why is it necessary to select 3 or 4?7
The Multi Disc Player sends its output to the TV as a VHF broadcast signal. Selection an unused channel avoids
interfering with regular broadcasts. When watching regular TV programs, tum the player off or press the DISC/TV
button on the Remote Commander so that you can oblain a better picture. If TV picture quality is not satisfactory, reler
1o the manufacturer's manual and adjust the reception.

When watching TV broadcast.
Always turn off the Multi Disc Player to get better reception,

During FM or AM
Tum off the power of the Multi Disc Player to prevent the possibility of noise interference.



How to Connect Audio Equipment

To achieve full stereo sound from your Multi Disc Player, hook up a stereo system following the diagram below. Use an
RK-C310 (or RK-C315) audio connecting cable {not supplied) to connect the Multi Disc Player to your amplifier or
receivet. Belore connecting or disconnecting any of the below cables, turn off all equipment.

To Achieve Digital Sound

Digital sound recordings afford high quality sound reproduction, (see Glossary, page 46). If your amplifier also has a fiber
optical connector, or if you have a D/A converter unit with optical input, according to the diagram below, connect the POC-
15 Audio Fiber Optical Cable (not supplied) between the DIGITAL OUT connector on the Multi Disc Player and the
ampitifier or D/A converter. Note that digital signals are always output from the Mulli Disc Player except when you play
discs that are not digitally recorded. Such discs output analog sound from LINE QUT only.

Sound from a microphone cannot be output from the DIGITAL QUT connector. To output sound from a microphone,
connect the player to the amplifier with an Audio Cable (Red & White plugs).

Audio Equipment Hook-Up
[ POC-15 Audio Fiber Optical Cable

T
ittt ©

G
R

When connecting the fiber optical cable
Remove the protective cover.

— Plug in firmly.
To TV or VCR ﬂ ﬂ

RK-C310/315

Audio Cable {not supplied) Speakers

8
q1-a

Audio In Amphfier

@
o0
[-T-)
&0
o0
0O

o |

to AC oullet

Connection Precautions

* Make sure all equipment is tumed off before making any of the above connections.

¢ Firmly insert plugs into the jacks. A loose connection may cause noise.

* When listening to a radio broadcast, switch off the Multi Disc Player to get better reception.




To Play a Laser Disc

This section shows you how 10 conduct all the procedures associated with playing LDs.

How to Load and Play an LD (Laser Disc)

Alter you have connected the Multi Disc Player to the TV and/or stereo system, you can begin playing 2 laser disc.
Locate the POWER, OPEN/CLOSE, and PLAY butions on the Remote Commander or the front panel of the player.

Do not transport the player while playing a disc as it may cause damage to the disc.

1  Turn on the multi disc ONOFF Press the POWER button on the player or
player. e & Remote commander.
{Player)  (Remote)
2 Turn on the TV and stereo TV. Setthe input selector on the TV to “Video".
system. Stereo System. Turn on the amplfier or

recewver and select CO or AUX for audio output.

3 Open the disc tray. OPENCLOSE  OPENCLOSE Press the OPEN/CLOSE ( 2 ) button.

| Y | (L& _J Thelront cover of the player slides down and the
disc tray comes out.
{Ptayer) (Remote)

Caretully center a single disc on the tray. i you
insert more than one disc, or it the disc is not
seated properly, it may not play or it may damage
the disc.

What is this indication?

hH l‘:l‘ t.‘t' ! ':-u'.-
This indication appears in the front panel dispfay
when the tray is empty.

4 Place a disc on the tray.

§ Start playback. Press the PLAY (» ) button.**
The disc tray closes and the upper side of the disc

stans playing.

Hold down the SCAN (<4«dMP ) button on the
player or rotate the Shuttie Ring on the Remote.

To Advance or Reverse ...........

ACS/AMS
To Advance or Go Back (e (521 ) Pressthe ACS/AMS (44> ) button.
aChapterataTime ............... Player or Remose)

* The player delermines that the upper side of the disc is side A." and the other side is "B." regardiess of the label “A” or
“8”" printad on the disc.

** When piayback of the upper side of the disc (side A) ends, the other side (side B) starts playing automatically. if nothing
is recorded on side B, playback stops.



To Select the Disc Side ......... ascsoe  Press (DISC) SIDE A to play the upper side of the

| 5] (TEJdisc trom the beginning.

(Remote)  Press(DISC) SIDE B to play the other side of the
disc from the beginning.*

TointerruptPlay ................ Press PAUSE (). The sound mutes, and the

picture freazes when playing a CAV disc.** To
(Player)  (Remote) 'eSume playback, press PAUSE (15 ) or PLAY
(»).

STOP
To Stop Playback ............... =) Press STOP (B).
Toplay again from the beginning of the disc, press
(Player or Remote)  PLAY (B ).

OPENCLOSE OPEM’CLOSE
To Stop Play and Removethe [ a ] [_A ] Press OPEN/CLOSE(2).Removethediscand

press £ again to close the empty tray.
Di“ .............................. (mw) [m)

To Have the Player Pause Pms PAUSE (W) after doing step 4 on page

BeforeStarting .................. m‘mcm and the player waits at the start

of the disc until you press PLAY (> } or PAUSE
(Player)  (Remote) (g y it voy want to play side B, press (DISC)
SIDE B, then PAUSE ( ).

To Get Sharp/Soft image ....... PICTUREENHANCE  Press PICTURE ENHANCE on the Remote to
I | select the mode. The selected mode appears
(Remole) on the TV screen (lower left-hand comer) for

three seconds. Each time you press this button
the mode changes in the order of STANDARD,
SHARP and SOFT.

SOFT: Soft picture
Reduces screen noise
STANDARD: Standard piclure
SHARP: Sharp picture
Refines the images

Even if you turn off the power, the mode will

remain stored in the player's memory. If you
unplug the power cord, the mode will return to
STANDARD.

* When playback of side B ends, the player stops playing.
** When playing a CLV disc, the TV screen goes biank.

T Dinie o b nnne MNina i "



To Play a Stereo LD or IO Press PLAY (& ), then press the AUDIO
a Second Audio Program woniton  WONITOR button on the Remote.
This function alternates the sound output on a
(SAP) LD ......................... | - '-’u disc that has m recorded on two sound
(Player or Remote} (Remote) tracks, such as bilingual discs.

The procedure belfow indicates how the output and the display changes with each press.
The active track appears for three seconds on the TV screen. It always appears in the front panel display.

Proced Screen Output Sound
ure message Stereo Disc SAP Disc
Stereo Soundtrack 1 (left channel)
1 Press PLAY (b ). Nomessage | (gom channels) | Soundtrack 2 (right channel)
2 Press AUDIO MONITOR. mn Left channe! Soundtrack 1 (left channel)
3 Press AUDIO MONITOR again. 2R Right channe! Soundtrack 2 (right channel)
4 Press AUDIO MONITOR agasin to W 2m Stereo Soundtrack 1 (left channel)
return to stereo status. (Both channels) | Soundtrack 2 (nght channel)
To Switch from Digital to ANALOG Press the ANALOG button on the Remote to
AnalogSound .................... - switch the player to analog or digital sound.
Digital affords a better qualily sound
(Remote) reproduction. If the LD contains a digial sound
signal, the player automatically sends that
output to the amplifier or receiver. When you
press the ANALOG button on the Remote, you
can switch to analog sound. To retum o digital
sound, press the ANALOG button again.
With certain discs there may be a difference in
volume.
Discs with a Cil (CX) Labei .... Cm Discs bearing the Cfll label are recorded with
:. the CX noise reduction system, which gives
lower noise levels and higher dynamic range on
{Remote) analog sound. The player detects most

CH discs and activates the CX noise reduction
sysiem automatically, Press the (il button on
the Remote. “CX ON" will appear on the TV
screen for three seconds. When playing a

CHB disc which does not contain a code to
activate the CX noise reduction system, press
the CB button. *CX ON" will appear and the
noise reduction system will be actvated.

1R T Blane o ! acor MNiem




Understanding Displays and Messages When Playing LDs

You can determine player operating status or disc information in one of two ways: (1) by displaying the information
on the TV screen, or (2) by looking at the front panel display. Locate the DISPLAY button on the Remote Commander.

DISPLAY Press DISPLAY on the Remote.

Each time you press DISPLAY, messages
appear on the TV screen as shown Delow.
The tables below are keys to the messages thal

To View On-Screen Information. ..

appear on the right of the screen.

Press DISPLAY oncs. Press DISPLAY twice.

M 2
Current chapler number—ﬁ @ casage
Current frame number Number of chaplers
or time information® aur:; .tPIal PAYIN Y
Meassage 1

Selected functions

AV Calendar~*
Message 1 (Exarnples) Message 2 (Examples)
Beoreen Display | Current Status of the Player Screen Display Currently Playing
OPEN Disc tray open CAV SIDE A Standard-play disc side A
CLOSE Disc tray closed CAV SIDE B Standard-play disc side 8
PLAY Playing LD CLV SIDE A Extonded-play disc side A
STOP Operation s\opped CLVSIDEB Extended-play disc side B
PAUSE Operation momentarily slopped n First soungirack/elt channal
8/ Variable speed (Shuttle Ring) scan 2R Second soundtrack/nght channel
I{EARCH Searching J DIGITAL Digital sound
[» X172 Scanning al 1/2-gpeed J ANALOG Analog sound

To tum off the display. press DISPLAY again.

* Discs not indicating time dala 1o the second indicate instead as two-digit numbers such as, ‘22.".
** Anpears when the QUICK START indicator is off (for an LD with TOC).

Fiaying %G 00
Reading the Front Panel Display 'T"'g"r"" $% AV Calendar on side A
The illustration to the right is an example of what is dﬂ@
displayed on the front panel of the player. - H o
AV Calenderonside B |  Selected function

Chapter number Time (he/min/sec) or
1l'ame(2uﬂ\bef )

ToViewAVCalendar.. . ................... When playing an LD containing TOC (Table of Conlents)
data, the AV Calendar is available.

Press the QUICK START button on the player while in the
stop mode to turn off the indicator baside the button, then
press PLAY (). The AV Calendar on disc side A will be
displayed. To view the AV Calendar on side B, press
(DISC) SIDE B whila the QUICK START indicator is off,
the AV Calendar on disc side B will be displayed. The
calendar shows information on the total number of
selections on the disc or those programimed to play. As
selections are played, the corresponding numbers in the
AV Calendar disappear.

Press FL DISPLAY on the player. Each time you press
FL DISPLAY, the display tums on/olf. When the front

panel display is turned off, the blue TV screen during stop

To Turn Off the Front Panel Display. .. ..

or search fumns to gray.
To Play a Laser Disc 17
N - B N
! . ! i
PITR IRV SO S 83 falomdze mr o - ! - :
Ay l_.;%;.’ i‘: L 53’:‘ = j f’;ei.::-:: 'ﬁri:- 'p} ll ‘ @ ’~.v'.'.§~.'- :jf v 3 '_1,13 3 ; :?]; :::: i vatac



How to Search Using Variable Speed Play (for CAV discs)

To find a scene, play the disc back or forward at varying speeds.* Use MULTI SPEED and SPEED SET for CAV

standard-play LDs. Use the Shuttle Ring, which lets you scan gradually, lor all discs. Locate the MULTI SPEED,
SPEED SET, DISPLAY butions and the Shuttle Ring on the Remote Commander.

To Change Speed and Direction (Multi Speed)

MULTI SPEED
1 Press MULTI SPEED on the E E Toreverse <«
Remote o select the direction. Toadvance >
2 Press SPEED SET on the Remote SPEED To reduce speed -
to select the speed. E - To increase speed +
(You can press SPEED SET first, or do either
step without the other.)
DISPLAY o
3 Press DISPLAY on the Remote. : The play speed and direction appear on screen.
Dwrechon
c-2 1200 > - Forward
4 : Reverse
4 Press PLAY (> ). @ Nomal playback resumes.

Discs with Automatic Picture Stop Code

When an automatic picture stop code (found on educational discs) is encountered during X1 or less vanable speed play,
the unit automatically siops at that frame. To resume playback, press PLAY, MULTI SPEED, or tumn the Shultle Ring.
Extended-Play {CLV) or Non-CAV Discs

Variable Speed Play, Freeze Frame, and Step Play are not possible with CLV discs. When a MULTI SPEED button is
pressed, the message “CLV SIDE A (or *B")* appears.

To Change Speed and Direction Gradually Rotate the Shuttle Ring on the Remote in the
(Variable Speed Scan)** forward or reverse direction.

Scan at 10 times the normal speed

Scan at 30 limes the normal speed

(Same speeds are available m the reverse
direction. )

The play speed changes according to the
degree you rotate the Shuttle Ring. The
ilustration indicates the approximate

speeds.

By holding down SCAN (44 ® ) on the
player, you can scan scenes at a constant
speed.

To Resume Normal Play .. ....... :olouo the Shuttle Ring or SCAN (€ap )
mn.

* A certain amount of visual noise and instability is inevitable with all variabie speed operations.
*» Scanning speed varies as the laser beam moves away from the center of a CLV disc. The frames are skipped.

18 To Play a Laser Disc

- ————— _._“r.tu‘__‘F - .
+ . T AT Y. -p_;-.g-.,-,“_'._m..,” e SR e T AW Ry i g, p..._u.“_-,‘ Yy gt 2T i ool
,F--_u.-. _—— - w2 u-"”-"“‘ﬂ'—‘tﬂ'ﬂ.hnq—'weﬁ e N
_ - - z - -~ —
damtm RreTes znl.a;e—p;;.--q,.--g..,'. mpeeT T =" ]
Pl . T

- e e v e _—n - - -
- - —= TR F e M cmie mn e oL e
_—r —— - — -




How to Search by Chapter Numbers

LDs are divided into sections called “chapters”. Chapters are usually listed on the jacket or label of the disc. By entering
the desired chapter number, you can have the player find the chapter and play it. Use ACS/AMS ( P } — Auto-
matic Chapter Sensing/Automalic Music Sensing—to advance or reverse a chapter at a time.

Locate the humber keys and the ACS/AMS ( P ) buttons on the Remote Commander.

To Locate a Particular Chapter Press one of the number keys on the
(Chapter Search) t?m comesponding fo the chapter you want
hing |
For example, to locate chapter 8, press *8" The player siarts searching for Chapler 8.
on the Remote. CHAPTER § cAY gelm

The player linds Chapter 8 and starts playing
from the beginning of Chapter 8.

To Enter a Number Greater Than @_. @ Press +10 and one of the number keys.

= @ e
Do this to make a numerical sum. For example,

to enter 14, press +10 and 4; to enter 30, press )
+10, +10, +10and 0. @—' @—b @ - @ ............ "30

Il you make a mistake while entering numbers,
press +10 repeatedly untit “CHAPTER 7-°
disappears, then enter the correct numbers.
The current chapter number appears in the front

panei display.
To Check the Current Chapter DISPLAY Press DISPLAY on the Remote to display the
Number .........ccc.ceueuenen... ) chapter number (uppet fefi-hand cormer) on

screen. When the QUICK START indicator is
off, you can also lock at the AV Calendar (see

page 17} for the chapters left 10 be played on

the LD with TOC.
To Advance or Go Back a ACSIAMS :er;cs Acgms (ea )on;o to retum to the
Chapter at a Time inning of the current chapter.
(Skip Search) ... .............. (=) (220 press acs/ams (»41)t0 acvance to the

beginning of the next chapter.

Press ACS/AMS ( Had ) twice belore the
picture reappears to retum 10 the beginning of
the previous chapter,

Press the ACS/AMS button repeatediy for
continuous skip search.

. The player automatically resumes play from the
To Resume Normal Play** .. .. ... beginning of the selected chapler.

* Chapter Search does not function properly if the disc does not contain chapter numbers, or the chapter number
ontered does not exist.

** In addition to normal play mode, you can conduct Chapter Search and Skip Search while in Freeze-Frame, Variable
Speed Play, Repeat or Pause mode. When the specified chapler appears after the search, play continues in the same
mode.

To Play a Laser Disc 19



How to Search by Frame Number or Time—Frame/Time Search

Videosoenesarecomwdasaseﬁesotstilpiauresor'frames’.Theplayefkeepsttackoﬂhenwnberoﬂmosmat
have been played from the beginning of the disc to the current position. Similarly, the player also keeps track of the
elapsed playing time from the beginning of the disc. To play from a particular frame or time, use the Frame/Time Search
tunction. Locate the FRAME/TIME, SEARCH/NEXT buttons, and number keys on the Remote Commander.

On CAV (standard-play) discs, enter a frame number. On CLV (extended-play) discs, enter the time.*

To Enter the Elapsed Frame or Time

FRAME/TIME The screen displays “00000" (lor CAVs) ar
1 Press the FRAME/TIME button, [:' "0:00:00" (for CLVs).
CAV cLy

(standard-play) disc {extended-play) disc

FRAME $0000  CAY S10€ A TIME 480 00 CvSiDt A

s =

2 Enter the desired muiti-digit number Enter five digits for CAVs.
cotresponding to the frame or time Enter four digits for CLVs displaying the time lo
you want found. the second.
Enter two digits for CLVs displaying the time lo
the minute.
Sample Entry for CAV Discs

To locate frame number 12340,

S o Mo Ao Moo

Sample Entry for CLV Discs
To locate the 12-minute, 5-second @—p@—;@ _p

point, press the number keys in the

order on the right:
I you pressed the wrong key, press BACK to
clear the number, then enter the correct
number,
3 Press SEARCHNEXT on the SEARCHNEXY Play starts from the time or frame specified in
Remote :’ step 2.
To Check the Frame/Time DISPLAY The current frame or current time numbers
Numbers l::] appear on screen when you press DISPLAY.
.......................... You can also find them on the front '
display,
To Cancel Frame/Time CLEAR STOP_ Before pressing the SEARCH/NEXT bution,
Search .............ovveeieenin |l—l| or _E_) press CLEAR. If you have already pressed the

SEARCH/NEXT button, press STOP (B ).

In addition to normal play mode, you can canduct Frame/Time Search while in Freeze-Frame, Variable Speed Play,
Repeat or Pause mode, When the specified frame or time appears after the search, play continues in the same mods.

* CAV™or ‘CLV" should be noted somewhers on the disc jacket.

20 Yo Play a Laser Disc

8 sia{!g;: "ﬁégg é@iﬁﬁéﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%" = o Flay taﬁgfrqsi.ég § ﬁiﬁwﬁwﬁ;{%ﬂ

2 Remote $232  pamota




How to Replay the Same LD Selections

These instructions show you how to program the player to play the same scenes over and over until you signal the
repetition to stop. You can replay both sides, a single side, a single chapter or a section between one pair of points on
the disc. Locate the REPEAT, 1/SIDE/ALL, and the REPEAT A« B buttons on the Remote Commander.

To Repeat Both Sides of the REPEAT Press REPEAT on the Remote.
Disc “REPEAT" lights up in the front panel display.
................................. g When the player es the end of the disc
side B, it returns to the beginning of the disc side

A and stants playing again.

c? $1000 LAY
CAV SIDE 0

LAY
CAV SI10E A

Retums 1o the
5 |- b bepmnrg o
REPEAT REPEAT the disc side A,

STANDAD STANDARD

At the end of side B
of the disc

To Repeat the Current Side of Press 1/SIDE/ALL twice, then REPEAT on the

Remote,
the Disc (One Side Repeat).... ... "REPEAT" and “ONE SIDE” light up i the front

e pepear  Panel display. When the player reaches the end

VSIDE
ALL AL
of one side, it retums to the beginning and starts
l-;. - [-;' - I‘-'l playing the side again.

€2 $1000  PLAY SEMCH
CAY SI10€ A CHAPTER 10P  CAV SI0E A

* VIDEQ §-3% * Retums to:"e
& beginning

-5 5 the side.
STANDWAD STANOARD
At the end of one

side of the disc.

To Repeat the Current vsoe aepear  FTe%8 1/SIDE/ALL once, then REPEAT on the
Remote.

Chapter (Single Repeat).......... | ) = ( ) “REPEAT" and *1° light up in the front
display. The current chapter repeats
continuously.,

To Cancel RepeatPlay ............ REPEAT Press REPEAT.

To Cancel One Side Wb sepear
Repeat.............................. (guyd ™ ‘gl Press 1/SIDE/ALL once, then REPEAT.*

To Cancel voe  wmoe

Single Repeat........... g = g = (cguuyd Press 1/SIDE/ALL twice, then REPEAT.*

* You can also cancel Repeat, One Side Repeat and Single Repeat by pressing CLEAR,

To Play a Laser Disc 21




To Repeat One Section of the

Disc
1 Go back to the start of the scene you ; SEARG:
want replayed. This marks where fane s Gneer
replay is to begin.
A
0!’( 1
2 Press REPEAT A«B on the Remote Repet -
at the beginning of where you want é
replay to begin, The *“REPEAT" and "
“A-" indication lights up, and “B* ] e
indication in the front panel display
flaghes. "g
A
3 Let the player run to the end of the :,,,:Q
scene you want repeated.
4 Press REPEAT A—B again. oy “REPEAT" and "A-8" light up in the front panel
This marks where replay is to end. é display.
The player repealedly plays the same scene
between the two points selected.
To Cancel REPEATAB ............ [C_fl] Press CLEAR.
To Return to a Specific Point o vt o T
{(Memory Search)
1 Go back to the point you want to STANOO
replay. ‘
2 Press REPEAT A«B on the Remote nimr 98] 12345 LAY
to mark the point. @ Cavsioe n
3 Press CLEAR to tum off the CLEAR g
indication "A-B REPEAT". |l:\ —
4 Press SEARCHNEXT on the SEARCHNEXT The player retums to the point you marked and
Remote at any point you like on the :I starts playing.*
disc.

* The point marked *A" from where you can resume playback is slored in the player's memory until you open the disc
tray or tumn off the player. “A” is aiso cleared if you carry out a Frame/Time Search.

22 To Play a Laser Disc

X e et — . -
;’i z-"" TSR AR Y ST gl "'-&Hwﬂr Wi S el g,m,‘f_—, =i g '3“;\‘:*'!"‘ THRETI g ey m».-m.\,-u

wb* 4%-“;' ST, i 2R uu—-.; N—.-n'-h - =

PP 54-- ~q R e = 178 0 L R [ERF S TT IO RO DL AP ?-17'._-‘_:.;.‘.-.::-_ K e ,..,..?., -t -,,,r_.a., -.,.' I R T3 3 J’



How to Play Only Certain Chapters—Programmed Play

You can choose, in any order you like, the chapters the Multi Disc Player plays. This play list is stored in the player until
you either remove the disc or tum off the power. After playing all the selections, the player stops and waits for your next

command. You can program up to 25 chapters for sides A and B combined. Locale the number keys, DISC SIDE A/B,
PGM and PLAY buttons on the Remote Commander.

. e ———— ——

For exampie, you want to piay chaplers 1, 2, 3 on side A, chapter 10 on side B, then stop playing momentarily,
Continuing with chapter 4 on side B, then back 10 side A to play 7 (in that order).

1 Press PGM.

*PROGRAM --:--" appears on
screen.

*PGM" flashes in the front panel
display.

2 Press1,2and .

3 Press DISC SIDE B, then +10, 0,
PAUSE W).

4 Press 4, DISC SIDE A, then, 7.

5 Press PLAY (0 ).

©

st
VIDEO 1-10 48 31 S10¢ A

Total playing lime* (See
VIE0 110 48 11 1 _"'le section below, “To

- .- | Check the Total Playing
| Time®)

pefedel

When you enter PAUSE

Rl (1), the display retumns to
=" “P*indicates that a
PAUSE (1) is entered.

s$T0P
VIDEO 1+ 10 49 31 Si0E A

j@e

The total playing time of
|_the programmed chapters
entered after the PAUSE
).

To Check the Total Playing Time......

You can check the tolal playing time of the
programmed chaplers on the LD containing
TOC (Table of Contents) data. To display the
total playing time of the programmed chapters,
press the QUICK START button while in the
stop mode to turn off the indicator, then press
PLAY () to display the AV Calendar before
you press the PGM button. When you program
chaplers on side B while checking the otal
playing time, press (DISC) SIDE B to display the
AV Calendar an side B before pressing the
PGM button,

* i you enter 0 or chapter numbers 51 or greater, or if total playing time exceeds 100 minutes, the total playing time

fumns to "--;--",
To Play a Laser Disc 23
a-..-"-"'"'-""h-—.- - . xa s A o T
= — oo == — R Y
T o T R At T - — T T e R ks T AT i at- T T =T
GEEIS Ry A T - o R S S e T e ARET



--------------------

PGM

(e N

SEARCHMNEXT  BACK

o )

Q-0

Press CLEAR, then PGM. Enter the new
chapter numbers.

Press SEARCH/NEXT or BACK to advance of
Q0 back one entry. Enter the correct number.

Press +10 and one of the number keys,
following the same procedure as on page 19.

To Cancel Programmed Play . ..

To Replay the Programmed
Chapters.........................

To Advance or Go Back a
Chapter*..........................

To Check the Contents of the

=

—

() C2t)

DISPLAY

Press CLEAR.
The player resumes nomnal playback.

Preas REPEAT.
*“REPEAT" is displayed on the screen.

Press ACS/AMS (< or bi ),

Press DISPLAY twice.
The flashing number indicates the chapler now

playing.

* The player does not go back to previous chapters it the Shuttle Ring is rotated to the lefl, aithough, it does advance (¢
forward chapters if rotated to the right. To go back 1o preceding chapters press the ACS /AMS (i ) bution,



How to Play Frame-by-Frame (tor CAV discs)

Once you have found a paricular scene, you can examine the progression of that scene by advancing or reversing the
action one frame at a time {Step Play),* or freezing the action inlo a still picture (Freeze Frame).* Locate the PAUSE,
and STILL/STEP buttons on the Remole Commander.

To Play One Frame at a Time (Step Play)

1 Press PAUSE (1) once. @ The frame freezes.

2 Press STILL/STEP on the Remote STILL/STEP Each press shifts the image one frame
repeatediy. backwal rd.
Hold down the button for continuous E IE] rd orforwa
frame-by-frame action. Toreverse -~

To advance

In addition 1o pause mode, you can achieve Step Play while the player is in play mode by pressing one of the
STILL/STEP buttons while the disc is playing.

To Freeze the Action.............. -W Press PAUSE (18 ) once.

(Freeze Frame)

To Resume Normal Play. .......... @ Press PLAY (> ).

Extended-Play (CLV) Discs. . ...... Freeze Frame and Step Play are not possible

with CLV discs. When the PAUSE button is
pressed, the screen goes blank and the
message “CLV SIDE A (or B)" appears.

How to Continue Play from the Point You Stopped at — Memory Play —

This function can only be used for LDs, and in the continuous play mode. Even if you use the STOP (B ) button to stop,
you c¢an still continue play from ihe point you stopped at. Locate the MEMORY PLAY button on the Remote
Commander.

To Play Again from the Point You MﬁwY Press MEMORY PLAY while in the stop
Stoppedat........................ mode.
C: The player starts searching for the point you
stopped at.

MCH
FRME 12369 m?m A

Ptay starts from the point you stopped at.

The point at which you stopped playing is stored
in the player's memory until you press STOP ()
next. It is retainad even if you tum off the
power.** Press MEMORY PLAY. The player
tums on and resumes playback from the point

you stopped at.

* This function can only be performed on CAV discs.
** if you press &, the memory is cleared and this function is canceled.

L . = L e e e e e,

B - = T m o g = -

T .. Lol S .y b .
R '_ii.!'--,---. - ah-_-__. SULERLASIT A

Rt

DT e, At AP TR



To Play a Compact Disc

This section explains how to perform procedures associated with playing CDs.

How to Load and Play a CD (Compact Disc)

After you have connected the Multi Disc Player to the stereo system, you can begin playing a compact disc. Locate the
POWER, OPEN/CLOSE and PLAY buttons on the Remote Commander or the front panel of the player.

1 Turn on the multi disc player. 25 Press the POWER button on the player or

POWER |__—l Remote Commander.
(Player}  (Remote)

2 Turn on the stereo system. Turn on the amplifier or receiver and select
CD, AUX or other desired audio input.

3 Open the disc tray. % % Press the OPEN/CLOSE () button. The front

: di
Playen (Remole) eoverofml:;.eplayershdesdownandlhe iSC tray

4 Place a disc on the tray. Carefully center a single CD on the tray. *
If you insert more than one disc, or the disc is
not seated properly, it may not play or damage
the unit.
What is this indication?

HEH T
This indiication appears in the front panel display
- when the tray is empty.

5 Start playback. Press PLAY (® ).**

To Advance or Reverse .......... Hold down the SCAN (<¢4/p=) button on
the player or rotate the Shuttie Ring on the
Remote.
ACS/AMS
To Advance or Go Back G o) Press the ACS/AMS (H-€/»5) button.
One TrackataTime .............. (Player or Remote)

TolinterruptPlay ................. ] Press PAUSE (W),
(Piayer)  (Remote) ;‘:A'?(S'(‘:“;""M-WPAUSEIII)or

* Do not use a CD stabilizer as it may cause damage lo your disc or player.
** You can start playing by pressing (DISC) SIDE A instead of PLAY (W). If you press (DISC) SIDE 8, the player stops.

26 To Play a Compact Disc



To Stop Playback ................ CB) [ B.) pressstor(m).
(Player}  (Remote) To play again from the beginning, press PLAY
(»)

To Stop Play and Remove the  oeencuose OPENCLOSE prggq OPEN/CLOSE (£ ). Remove the CD

DiISC ... Lo | & ) andpress 2 again to close the empty tray.
(Player)  (Remote)

To Have the Player Pause Before Press PAUSE ( W ) after doing step 4 on page

Starting .......................... -W

Th;trayclosesandthe player waits at the starl
(Playery  (Romole) ¢ ye disc until you press PLAY (» ) or PAUSE
an)

To Play a Stereo CD or a Second @ WNTOR Press PLAY (> ), then press the AUDIO

Audio Program (SAP)CD ... .. .. (L=_J+(_) MONITOR bution on the Remots.
(Player or Remaote) (Remote)

The procedure below indicates how the output and the display change with each press.
The active tracks appears for three seconds on the TV screen. It always appears in the front panel digplay.

t Sound
Prooadure mO Stereo Disc e SAP Disc
1 Press PLAY (»). No message got“:ochamls) Sondirack 2 3‘.’3&”&?."33)
2 Press AUDIO MONITOR. n Left channel Soundtrack 1 (lsft channel)
3 Press AUDIO MONITOR again. 2R Right channel Soundtrack 2 {right channel)
4 Press AUDIO MONITOR again to I 2R Stereo Soundtrack 1 (left channel)
return to stereo atatus. (Both channel) Soundtrack 2 (right channel)

To Plav a Compact Disc 27



Understanding Displays and Messages When Playing CDs

You can determine player operating status or disc information in one of two ways: (1) by displaying the information on
the TV screen, or (2} by looking at the front panel display. Locate the DISPLAY button on the Remote Commander.

To View On-Screen Information .....

Press DISPLAY once.

Message

Elapsed timer per track
index number
Cument rack NUMDE =]

Turn on the television, and press DISPLAY
on the Remots.

Each time you press DISPLAY, messages
appear on the TV screen as shown below.

The table is a key to the messages that appear
on the right of the screen.

Press DISPLAY twice.

Playing disc type
Number of iracks ———

and total playing 15 TR ”ﬁ

Selected function

time

AV Calendar

Message (Examples)

Screen Display

Current Status of the Player

OPEN

Disc tray open

CLOSE

Disc tray closed

PLAY

Playing CD

STOP

Operation stopped

PAUSE

Operation momentarily stopped

ea

Variable Speed (Shuttle Ring)
Scanning

SEARCH

Searching

To tum off the display, press DISPLAY again.

Reading the Front Panel Display
The illustration to the right is an example of
what is displayed on the front panel of the
player.

Finding Out Play Status

When playing a CD, the AV Calendar shows
information on the total number of tracks on the
disc or those programmed to play. As tracks are
played, the corresponding numbers in the
calendar disappear. If the CD contains more
than 20 tracks, “>" appears 0 the right of the
calendar.

To Turn Off the Front Panel

Playil;igd:sclypo Avcmnaa:

i

Track number J

Index number Em time (mirvaec)

Press FL DISPLAY on the player. Each time
you press FL DISPLAY, the dispiay turmns onvoff.



How to Locate a Certain Track

CDs are divided into sections called “tracks”. To scan a disc and find a certain point regardless of tracks, use the Shuttle
Ring. To find and play from the beginning of a certain track, use the number keys. In addition, use the ACS/AMS
(e P1) buttons to advance or reverse one track at a time. Locate the number keys, Shuttle Ring, and ACS/AMS
(4> P1) buttons on the Remote Commander.

To Find a Certain Point on the Rotate the Shuttie Ring in the forward or
reverse direction.

Fast speed

« -
seq - Higher speed
' (Same speeds are available
ﬂ in the reverse direction.)

The play speed changes according to the
degree you rotate the Shuttle Ring. The
illustration indicates the speed levels.

By pressing SCAN (<<4/»») on the player,
you can scan the disc at a constant speed.

To Locate a Particular Track ..... Press one of the number keys on the
(Track Search) Remote to enter the track number you want
played.

To Enter a Number Greater Than _’ @ Press +10 and one of the number keys.
10 e

............ “8”

Do this to make a numerical sum. For —' o

example, to enter 18, press +10 and 8; to “gr
enter 20, press +10, +10 and 0. g —) @ """"""

if you make a mistake while entering a number,
press +10 repeatedly until “9-" disappears, then

enter the correct number.
To Check the Current Track
See the AV Calendar on the front panel display.
Number ..........c.covvueennn., panel dispay
To Advance or Go Back One ACS/AMS Press ACS/AMS (<) once to return to the
3 beginning of the current track. Press it again
Tl’sa':;k astea T';‘n € CKZ] E before the selection starts to retum to the
( P arc ) beginning of the previous track.
Prass ACS/AMS (¥1) to advance to the
beginning of the next track.
Press the ACS/AMS button repeatedly for
continuous skip search.
To Play a Single Track Once J/SIDE
IALL
1 Press the 1/SIDE/ALL button on the [:] “1* is displayed.
Remote.
2 Enter the track number you want When the track has been played, the player
played. stops. To cancel the setting, press 1/SIDE/ALL
again or CLEAR.

If you press the wrong number keys, simply
press the correct ones.

To Play a Compact Disc



How to Search by Elapsed Playing Time—Time Search

You can locate a particular point on a CD by specifying the elapsed playing time from the beginning of the disc.
Locate the FRAME/TIME, SEARCH/NEXT and number keys on the Remote Commander.

To Enter the Elapsed Playing Time

1 Press the FRAME/TIME button. “00.00" appears in the front panel display.
FRAME,"ME 1234867090002 ®R
N WM Obta SOUND
2 Enter the desired multi-digit number g a8 aad
corresponding to the time you want
found.* Enter four digits.

Sample Entry for CDs
To Io'c,:ate thtery1 2-minute, 5- @ - @ - @ - @

second point, press the number

i the right.
keys in the order on the right If you press the wrong key, press BACK to clear

the number, then enter the correct number.

3 Press SEARCH/NEXT on the SEARCHNEXT Play starts from the time specified in step 2.
Remote.

Before pressing the SEARCH/NEXT button,

To Cancel Time Search . .......... CLEAR STOP
|[ ll o[ W l press CLEAR. If you have already pressed the
SEARCH/NEXT button, press STOP (B).

In addition to normal play mode, you can conduct Time Search while in Repeat or Pause mode. When the specified time
appears after the search, play continues in the same mode.

* If you enter a time number not contained on the disc, play stops.

30 To Play a Compact Disc



How to Replay the Same CD Selections

You can program the player to play the same selections over and over until you signal the repetition to stop. You can
replay the entire disc, a single track, or a section between one pair of points on the disc.
Locate the REPEAT, 1/SIDE/ALL, and the REPEAT A<B buttons on the Remote Commander.

REPEAT
To Repeat the Entire Disc ......... [: Press REPEAT on the Remote.
> [ PO
LT
“REPEAT" lights up in the front panel display.
The player plays all tracks on the CD. When
the player reaches the end of the disc, it plays
again.
1/SIDE
Al REPEAT
To Repeat the Current Track é — :::ztl's'om‘""’ then REPEAT on the
(SingleRepeat)....................
> :" i 2 1T e
- ! L. 10
“REPEAT” and “1” light up in the front panel
display. The current track repeats continuously.
REPEAT
To Cancel RepeatPlay........... [: gE?E:'%’P;::;;pears ,
152:_?,5 REPEAT
To Cancel Single Repeat ......... Press 1/SIDE/ALL and REPEAT.*
] = !
To Repeat One Section of the Disc
1 Go back to the start of the section you
want replayed.
REPEAT . o
2 Press REPEAT A~B on the Remote As+B The “REPEAT” and “A-" indication lights up,
to mark the beginning of the section. [: and “B” indication begins flashing in the front
panet display.
3 Let the player run to the end of the
section you want repeated. REPEAT fserhelOM T NS e
AcB > L o e et
4 Press REPEAT Ac>B again to mark - -
the end of the section.
“REPEAT” and “A-B" light up in the front panel
display.
The player repeatedly plays the selection
between the two selected points.
CLEAR
To Cancel REPEATA®SB. .......... lDl Press CLEAR.

* You can also cancel Repeat and Single Repeat by pressing CLEAR.

To Play a Compact Disc 31




How to Play Only Certain Tracks—Programmed Play

You can program, in any order you like, the tracks the Multi Disc Player plays. This play list is stored in the player until

you either remove the disc or turn off the power.
stops and waits for your next command. Locate

Program up to 25 tracks. After playing all the selections, the player
the number keys, PGM, and PLAY buttons on the Remote Commander.

1 Press PGM.

2 Press one of the number keys.

The total playing time of the
programmed tracks is displayed on the
front panel display.

3 Press PLAY (»).

PGM “PGM” flashes in the front panel display.
N7
— PO ammm NN O SO
= SOl -

Press numbers for all the tracks you want
played. For example, press 5, 4, 6 and 2 to play

O

those tracks.
Programmed tracks
[
e
=) r'l_T':-aI A I’: 2
Toltal playing time
Programming/play order

To Start Over

.....................

.............

Than 10

...........................

.............

Press CLEAR and PGM. Then, enter the
correct track numbers.

e
~®

Press SEARCH/NEXT or BACK to advance or
go back one entry. Enter the new number.

Press +10 and one of the number keys
following the same procedure as on page 29.

Press PAUSE at the point you want the
program to stop playing. A PAUSE is counted

as a selection.
CLEAR

To Cancel Programmed Play ... — Press CLEAR.

The player resumes normal playback.
To Replay the Same Press REPEAT on the Remote.
Programmed Tracks ............. REPEAT “REPEAT" is displayed in the front panel

dispaly.
To Advance or Go Back a Press ACS/AMS (¢« or &),
Track* ...t ACSIAMS The player moves to the preceding or following

[E [E programmed tracks.

To Check the Contents of the DISPLAY Press DISPLAY twice.

Program (TV screen)

..............

The programmed track numbers are displayed
on the TV screen. The fiashing number
indicates the current track. Once the track has
been played, the track number in the front panel
display (AV Calendar) disappears.

* The player does not go back to previous tracks if the Shuttle Ring is rotated to the left, although, it does advance to
forward tracks if rotated to the right. To go back to preceding tracks, press the ACS/AMS ( te< ) button repeatedly .

32 To Play a Compact Disc



To Play a Compact Disc Video

This section explains basic procedures for playing CDVs and VSDs. Since CDV and VSD play holds so many
functions in common with CD and LD play, see other sections of this manual for details of applicable functions
mentioned here.

How to Load and Play a CDV (Compact Disc Video) or

VSD (Video Single Disc)

CDVs are divided into two sections: video and audio. The video section of the disc consists of 5 minutes of video play
with digital audio output. The audio section consists of 20 minutes of solely digital audio output (playable on any CD
player). Thus, the CDV has the function of both an LD and CD combined in one disc. The audio and the video sections
of the CDV are assigned track numbers. The track on the video section corresponds to the chapter on the LD and the
same on the CD. You can regard VSDs as CDVs that have no audio tracks.

1 Turn on the TV, stereo system

(if connected), and Multi Disc \\ Video section
Player. Audio section
Place the disc on the tray. @

Press PLAY (»).

Play begins from the video section.
To start play from the audio section, using
the number keys, enter the track number

that starts the audio section.
. OPEN/CLOSE
To Stop and Remove the Disc .............
To Advance or Go Back a Track
ataTime .........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia 2SS
TolinterruptPlay ...............cccooiiiiinn.
To Find a Certain Audio or Video Track .... @ (Remote)
To Play Certain Video Tracks ..............
1/SIDE
To Repeat the Current Track ............... Cﬁ RETEAT
- : (Remote)
REPEAT
To Repeat All Selections ................... (g Remete)
REPEAT
To Repeat a Section of the Disc............ AB (Remote)
[o)
To Variable Speed Scan .................... ) SCAN
(Audio and Video) Shutle Ring or (<<}

To Play a Compact Disc Video 33



Understanding Displays and Messages When Playing CDVs or VSDs —

You can determine player operating status or CDV information in one of two ways: (1) by displaying the information on
the TV screen, or (2) by looking at the front panel display. Locate the DISPLAY and AV TIME buttons on the Remote

Commander.

To View On-Screen Information ..

Press DISPLAY once.
Elapsed time per track

Index number——%_
Current track number+L—2] DRI}

Message

-

DISPLAY

Press DISPLAY on the Remote.

Each time you press DISPLAY, messages
appear on the TV screen as shown below.

The table is a key to the messages that appear
on the right of the screen.

Press DISPLAY twice.
Playing disc type
Number of tracks and
total playing time of -
video section To2fi- v 010 PL
[ ] T
Number of tracks and 10 1.5 201
total playing time of X2 3 'ﬁl
audio section X
Selected function TANDARD
AV Calendar
Message (Examples)
Screen Display Current Status of the Player
OPEN Disc tray open
CLOSE Disc tray closed
PLAY Playing CD
STOP Operation stopped
PAUSE Operation momentarily stopped
®/e Variable Speed (Shuttle Ring)
Scanning
SEARCH Searching

To tumn off the display, press DISPLAY again.

To Display Remaining Playback
Time ...

Finding Out Play Status

When playing a CDV, the AV Calendar on the
front panel display shows information on the
total number of selections. As selections are
played, the corresponding numbers in the
calendar disappear.

To Turn Off the Front Panel
Display ..............cooviiiiii

34 To Play a Compact Disc Video

AV TIME

Press AV TIME. See “How to Display the

Elapsed Playing Time - Time Counter” on page
36

Exémple. Press AV TIME three times.

A

e Ml oo e

2348

Total remaining playback time

Remaining selections on the disc

Press FL. DISPLAY on the player. Each time
you press FL DISPLAY, the display tumns on/off.



To Play Any Disc (Advanced Functions for LD, CD, or CDV Play)

This section explains advanced functions which apply 1o any one of the three types of discs.

How to Have the Disc Play Within a Set Period of Time

You can program the disc to play within a specified period of time. This is called “Auto Program Playback.” Decide how
long you want the disc to play and then enter half that amount of time. The player divides the selections on the disc into
what it calls “Program A” and “Program B,” playing both A and B for the amount of time entered. The player pauses
between the two programs. The following procedure explains how to conduct Auto Program Playback on a CD, but you
can also use the function for LDs with TOC and CDVs. (Auto Program does not function on LDs that do not contain
TOC data.) Locate the AUTO PGM button and number keys on the Remote Commander.

To Ensure Correct Operation

When you play an LD with TOC, press the QUICK START bution on the player while in the stop mode to turn off the
indicator, then press PLAY { P ) to display the AV calendar before you press the AUTO PGM button. When you operate
Auto Program on side B of the LD in the player, press (DISC) SIDE B to display the AV Calendar on side B before you
press the AUTO PGM button.

To Play Selections Using Auto Program

AUTO PGM
1 Press AUTO PGM on the Remote. “AUTO PGM" flashes in the front panel display.
N7 _’ —S 7
--/CQ\ SN e
2 Enter the desired play time. . ' . @
Using the number keys, enter the time. - - -
For example, to enter 30 minutes,
press +10 three times and 0.* B ———————1— Program A
- r . JC o
Iif you press the wrong number, simply U A-en i3
press the correct one.
Program A and Program B appear alternately Tl
in the AV Calendar displays the — Program B
contents of the two different programs: a0 ;_;:r; - R o0
Program A and B, separated by a pause. - _

if you designate a play time shorter than half the length of the disc, some selections on the disc may not fit into
the time span given and therefore may not play. On the other hand, if you designate a play time longer than
the length of the disc, the whole program of selections may run on Program A, with none running on Program
B. This is because Program A always has priority over B.

Example for a Forty-Minute Disc

Let’s say your disc is 40 minutes long (see table below) and you designate playing time to run 15 minutes.
Program A will run for 15 minutes (or less) and Program B will also run for 15 minutes (or less) for a total of
about 30 minutes of play (see table below).

You enter Program A plays Program B plays Total play time
15 15 min (or less) 15 min (or less) 30 min (or less)
30 30 min (or less) 10 min (about) 40 min
45 40 min (all selections) | 0 min 40 min

3 Press PLAY ().

4 Press PLAY (» ) again to play
Program B.

To Resume Normal Play from
Auto Program

...................

==

Program A selections start playing. The player
pauses at the end of Program A and waits for

you to press PLAY ( P ) again for Program B.

1/SIDE

Press CLEAR or 1/SIDE/ALL.

* }f your LD contains 51 or more chapters on the playing side, Auto Program may not operate correctly.

To Play Any Disc

35



How to Display the Elapsed Playing Time — Time Counter
You can display elapsed time information on the front panel display or TV screen. How the information is displayed
depends on the type of disc being played. When playing an LD, press QUICK START while in the stop mode to tumn off
the indicator beside the button. When the indicator is lit, remaining time is not displayed. Locate the AV TIME button on
the Remote Commander.

To View the Elapsed or Each time you press AV TIME,
Remaining Time.................... AVTVE The front panel display changes as follows.
LDs with TOC CDs/CDVs
Charter number Track m}',',ng;: number

Al @ =
-

id] i

Elapsed time for track

~'I SO
»

Total elapsed time for

the CLV disc
(or frame number for
the CAV disc)
Ir||dex number
B] - vehe ' “eow
[ fioiny, *re . 000 101000 v .;.“
= 6 = 5
|
Elapsed time Total elapsed time
for chapter for the disc
@ oo 3000 t.'o..“'.n..""‘“
» & [FEic s
1
Total elapsed time Remaining time
for the CAV disc for track*
E ereen o 00 A X R X Qous-'.:'.
| C - Qs l Ll
&
)
Remaining time Total remaining
for chapter play time* *
Remaining tracks
on the disc

m resl Ouirtay SOVD
=T

l
Total remaining
play time

Remaining chapters
on the disc

When the QUICK START indicator is lit
(or the LD does not contain TOC), you can
only change the display between [A] and [B].

* The display does not show remaining play time for chapters on an LD numbered 51 or greater.
** When playing CDVs, these figures refer only to the current section (audio or video) being played.

36 To Play Any Disc



How to Program the Player to Pause or Scan Automatically

There are many functions you can program the Multi Disc Player to do automatically. Two of them are Auto Pause and
Intro Scan. To make the player stop every time a selection ends, use Auto Pause. When you want to find a particular
track, use the INTRO button to make the player play the first 8 seconds (approximately) of each chapter or track on the
CD, LD, or CDV. Locate the AUTO PAUSE and INTRO buttons on the Remote Commander.

To Make the Player Stop
Momentarily (Auto Pause).......

To Resume Normal Playback . ...

AUTO PAUSE

AUTO PAUSE

Press AUTO PAUSE on the Remote.

When the current selection ends, the player
pauses.

To play the next selection, press PLAY (» ).*

To display “A. PAUSE” on the TV screen, press
DISPLAY twice. If you have pressed DISPLAY
once, “A. PAUSE" appears for three seconds,
then disappears.

T-2 1-1 0:10 PLAY

AUDIO 1-10 40:29
12345
672 8 910

A_PAUSE
STANDARD

Press AUTO PAUSE again.

To Scan the Beginning of Each
Chapter/Track (Intro Scan) .......

To Resume NormalPlay ..........

ToStopPlay .......................

=
=

Press INTRO on the Remote.

The player plays only the first 8 seconds
(introduction) of each chapter or track on the
disc.** When playing an LD, the player pauses
after introducing the last chapter on side B of
the disc. If nothing is recorded on side B, the
player stops at the end of side A. On CDVs,
intro-scanning resumes from the video section
of the disc.

Press CLEAR.
Play resumes from the selection just introduced.

Press STOP (H ).

* In Single Repeat mode, the same selection starts playing again. In Repeat A-B mode, playback starts from the point

marked A",

** |n stop mode, intro-scanning starts from the first chapter or track on the disc. If you press INTRO while playing a
chapter or track, scanning starts from the next one. If you press INTRO while the player is introducing a chapter or

track, the scanning skips to the next one.

To Play Any Disc 37



How to Play Selections in Random Order—Shuffle Play

Shutfle Play is another of the Multi Disc Player's programmabie functions. As the name implies, this function allows you
to play ali the tracks or chapters on a disc in random order once or repeatedly. From this random order you may
program the player to delete tracks or chapters you don’t want played. (Note that Shuffle Play can only be conducted on
LDs containing TOC data, CDs and CDVs.) Locate the number keys, SHUFFLE, and PLAY buttons on the Remote
Commander.

Before Shuffle Play on an LD With TOC

You can shuffle play on an LD only when the AV Calendar on the playing side is displayed. Make sure that the AV
Calendar(s) on the playing side(s) are displayed before shuffle playing.

QUICK START
1 Press the QUICK START button on ®)
the player while in the stop mode. L_The QUICK START indicator goes off.
2 Press (DISC) SIDE A to display the
AV Calendar on side A. E
3 Press (DISC) SIDE B to display the 8 | (5] [GOER) ' *2 79"
AV Calendar on side B. = — Ao T
STOP 'aaasoroo;"u'
4 Press STOP (W) [1] The AV Calendars on side A and B appear.

To Shuffie Play All Chapters on Both Sides of an LD
(Both Sides Shuffle)

1 Make sure that the AV Calendars on
both sides of the LD are displayed.

SHUFFLE
2 Press SHUFFLE on the Remote.
uﬂoe
JALL
3 Press 1/SIDE/ALL to turn off “1 SIDE”. (:l
4 Press PLAY (D). All the chaptgrs on both sides of the LD are
= played once in random order. After all the

chapters are played, the player stops.

To Shuffle Play All Chapters on One Side of an LD
(One Side Shuffle)

1 Make sure that the AV Calendar on the
disc side you want to play is displayed.

2 Press (DISC) SIDE A or B to select A or B
the playing side. [—' [—'

SHUFFLE
3 Press SHUFFLE on the Remote.

All the chapters on the side selected in step 2
4 Press PLAY (>). are played once in random order. After the

chapters are played, the player stops.

38 To Play Any Disc



To Shuffie Play all Tracks on a CD or CDV

When you play a CD or CDV, make sure the disc tray has closed completely, and the “STOP" indication in the front panel
display has stopped flashing, then press the SHUFFLE button.

1 Press SHUFFLE. f‘:‘% *SHUFFLE" flashes in the front panel display.
l”l!.'..b\ll’"‘l‘;“. U
= 0 -
2 Press PLAY (> ). @ AN
All the selections on the disc play once in

random order. After all the selections play, the
player stops. CDV selections play randomly
from both the audio and video parts of the disc.

ACS/AMS
To Advance to the Next E IE Press the ACS/AMS () button to skip to
Selection ......................... the next track or chapter. (The ACS/AMS
{l4-g) bution does not function to return to a
previous track or chapter in Shutfle Play mode.)
. Or, use the Shuttle Ring.
CLEAR JALL
To Resume NormalPlay ........ |[:| or Press CLEAR or 1/SIDE/ALL.
This clears Shuffle Play. Playback resumes
from the next selection.
To Delete Certain Selections from Shuffie Play
(Delete Shuffle)
1 Press SHUFFLE el
- S [ TP
2 Enter the chapter or track numbe; G 0o
C or number
of the selection you do not want the {TV Screen)
player 10 play.

3 Press PLAY (). @ The player automatically plays a random
program of selections without the ones you
deleted.

To Clear an Entry
CLEAR
1 Press CLEAR. |D|
SHUFFLE

2 Press SHUFFLE. g

3 Enter the correct numbers.” To clear the entry during play, press CLEAR
and SHUFFLE again before entering the correct
numbers,

To Change an Entered Number
1 Press SEARCHNEXT (to advance) or
BACK (o go back) until the SEARCHNEXT  BACK
number you want 1o change flashes on (e ©F
the front panel display.
2 Using the number buttons, enter the @
correct number.

*  When shuffie playing on an LD, you can delete chapters from each side of the LD. Press one of the DISC SIDE A/B
buttons corresponding to the disc side on which you want lo delete chapters, then enter the chapter number. The
chapter numbers on side B are displayed in squares.

To Play Any Disc 35



REPEAT
Press the REPEAT button on the Remote.
lepeat ShufflePlay........ .. Q This activates the REPEAT indication i the
front panel display. The player reshutfles the
selechons and plays them back in a different

random order.
o 'ﬁ'&E P CLEAR or 1/SIDE/ALL.
slear ShufflePlay ............ l l ress or
Alea lePay D o C: When you turn off the player, or you remove the

disc, all shuffie functions clear from the memory
of the plaver,






To Play Karaoke

,
1 Connect the microphone

€CHO € MIC
connecting the
Wu tum the MIC
LEVEL control (the inner knob)
1o MIN.

Connect the microphone plug to the MIC jack.

Microphone {not supplied)

2 Turn on the player

Green

oube
—@—

Extra Functions for Karaoke Entertainment

Using the AUDIO MONITOR and ANALOG
buttons (page 16)

Karaoke discs can be recorded using one of
three formats: mulh audio ( AUIRADIO ),
multiplex and stereo. Multi audio and multiplex
discs include vocals. Stereo discs do not. If the

L

disc loaded in the player is a multi audio or o :

multiplex disc, you can play Karaoke listering to — :

the voice recorded on the disc by alternating the

sound using the AUDIO MONITOR or ANALOG

button on the Remote Commander. r_

Auto Pause (page 37) 4

You can make the player pause every time a N

seloction ands. To play the next selection, 8 Adjust the microphone echo

press PLAY (») or PAUSE ( 01 ), or choose the e

selection directly with the number key(s). B LM

Programmed Play (page 23) \

You can choose the selections in any order you h

like and play them continuously for non-stop N “MAX

Karaoke entertainment, ECHO LEVEL conirol
Adjust the strength of the echo
with the ECHO LEVEL control
{the outer knob).

it howling occurs When listening through headphones

Correct by doing the following: Once the headphones are connacted, the

- Move the microphone away from the speakers volume must be adjusted with the LEVEL

~ Lower the MIC or ECHO LEVEL conirol beside the PHONES jack.

- Lower the volume of the speakers

Note about disc sides

The player delermines that the upper side ot the
disc is side “A,” and the other side is *B."
regardless of label A" or “B" printed on the disc.



-
3 Turn on the TV and stereo system 4 Open the disc tray

OPENCLOSE

B

TV: Set to “Video".

Stereo system:
Turn on the amplifier or receiver and
select CO or AUX for audio output.

TN 4
5 Place a disc on the tray
=) == S0 Carefully center a single disc on the tray. The
— disc will not play if it is not seated properly.
>
_I HE W
—J - -
Always inserl one disc at a time. inserting
more than one may damage the player.
\

N

e 4
7 Adjust the microphone volume 6 Choose a selection to play

ECHO @ WC (O ORO]
( \ DO ® . ;lr;eyg:cnlsr.aycloses automatically and
- D ®

MIC LEVEL control e

Adjust the microphone volume with the MIC LEVEL
control (the inner knob).

Sound from a microphone cannot be output when the
player is connected to the amplifier with a Fiber Optical
Cable. To output sound from a microphone, use an

+ Press PLAY (») or push the disc tray to playback
trom the beginning of the disc (side A of the LD).
* To choose a selection on side B of the LD, press

Audio Cable (Red & White plugs) for connection,

N v .

DISC SIDE B, then press the number key(s).

if the cutput is distorted

The output may sound distorted when listening through
your TV speakers. Correct this by sefting the ATT
(Attenuator) switch on the rear panel of the player to
ON. (This will lower the volume which should now be
adiusted with the volume control on the TV.

If the picture on the TV flickers

The picture appearing on the TV screen may flicker when
listening through your TV speakers and the MIC volume is
set oo high. Correct this by seftting the ATT (Altenuator)
switch on the rear panel 1o ON, or lower the MIC LEVEL.



Additional Information

This gection containg information that will help you if you have problems with your player. 1t also contains
maintenance information and glossary.

Troubleshooting
Check the following before requesting service.
Symptom Point to check
No power + AC Power cable properly connected?
PLAY ( ») button or Number keys |+ Disc inseried?
do not produce playback. + Disc properly seated?

* Recorded side facing upward?

> incicator Is lit, but there Is no |+ TV or monitor switched on?
plcture or sound. * TV properly connecled to player?
* The input selector on TV set to *Video®?

Poor plcture or sound quality + TV properly connected?

= Any source of noise nearby?

+ Disc dirty or scratched?

¢ Any condensation on player objective lens?

No sound ¢ TV properly connected to player?
* Volume control on TV, monitor, or amplifier high enough?
+ Playback at normal speed? (The player produces sound only during normal

speed playback.)
Remate Commander does not | » Batteries correctly inserted?
operate. ¢ Batteries weak?

* Any ohslacles between the Remole Commander and the Sensor an the player?
+ The Remote Commander is pointed at the sensor on the player?

Picture distorted during scan. + Some distortion in the lower part of the picture is normal = even for CAV discs,

No sound from microphone * MIC LEVEL control is MIN?
+ Microphone switch is ON?
e Connecting to amplifier with a Fiber Oplical Cable?

Shutfie, Delete Shutfle or Auto |+ (LD) QUICK START indicator is off?
Program does not functionon |+ The AV Calendar appears?
Lm LD. * The LD contains TOC data?

44 Additional Information



Optical Disc Maintenance

Holding CDs or CDVs

Hold CDs and CDVs by l‘|:l:1.|tling your index finger through the center hole and grasping
the edges of the disc with the thumb and cther fingers as pictured in the illustration.

Holding LDs
Hold LDs by grasping the outside edge in both hands as illustrated.

Light Exposure

Do not expose the disc to direct sunlight or heat sources such as hot air ducts, or leave

ge dis'cam a car parked in direct sunlight where there can be a considerable rise in
mperature.

Cracked or Damaged Discs

Do not play cracked or damaged discs, or try to play discs that have been repaired with
adhesive glues.

Keeping the Disc Surface Clean

Clean the surface of the disc before playing, using a soft, dry cleaning cloth. Wipe the
disc from the center out. Do not use solvenis such as benzine, paint thinner,
commercially available cleaners, or anti-static spray inlended for LP record discs.

To prevent marring, after playing, remove the disc and put it back iMo its jackel.

Putting your fingers on, or adhering anything to the surface of the disc such as sticky
note pad paper or adhesive tape will deteriorate the quality of the playing surface, and
thus the output quality.

Player Maintenance and Safety

On Electrical Safety

* Should any foreign object or liquid fall into the cabinet of the player, unplug the player and have it checked by qualified
personnel before operating it any further.

¢ Unplug the player from the wall outlel if you are not going 10 use it for an extended period of time. To disconnect the
cord, pull it out by the plug. Never pull the cord itself.

On Player Location

* Avoid placing the player where there is:
_pl Iig:%umiu”ny — mechanical vibration
— high temperature — direct sunlight
— excessive dust

¢ Allow adequate air circulation 10 prevent internal heat build-up. Do not place the player on surfaces such as shag rugs,
blankets or near materials such as curtains, draperies that may block the ventilation holes.

On Moisture Condensation

+ Do not operate the player where tha temperature has risen suddenly or in a location where the temperature is radically
different from the previous location because moisture may condense in the operating section of the player. Wait about
an hour before tuming the power on in a ditferent location or keep the rise in the room temperature gradual.

* It you operate the player with moisture condensation, the player and the disc may be damaged. Therefore, remove the
disc immediately when there is a possibility of moisture condensation.

* To evaporale moisture rapidly, leave the player tumed on without a disc inside.

On Operation

+ Remove the disc from the tray after playing it if you are not going 1o use the player for any length of time. Do not
transport the player with a disc in place,

* When the disc tray is in the open position, do not press down on it forcefully, or place heavy objects on it.

On Cleaning

Clean the cabinet, panel, and controls with a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth lightly moistened with a mild detergent solution.
Do not use any type of solvent, such as alcohol or benzine, which may damage the finish.

On Repacking
Do not throw away the carton and the packing materials. The carton makes an ideal container to transport the player in,



Glossary

ACS/ANS  Automalic Chapter Sensor/ Automatic Music Sensor is a function in the player that allows the laser beam
10 sense the beginning of chapters or tracks on a disc.

CAV Discs  Constant Angular Velacity (CAV) or slandard-play discs rolate at a constant $800 r/min. Each track
traced by the laser for a single rotation of the disc produces a single frame. Up 10 54,000 frames make up each side of
the disc, for up to 30 minutes of play. Each frame has a number that is stored with other data on the disc. When
searching for a particular location on CAV discs, you must enter that *frame number”.

Chapters  Some laser discs are divided into sections, called chapters. These are analogous 1o tracks on CDs. Such
discs usually have a numbered list of chaplers on the jacket or label. Each chapter has been numbered for easy localion
when you use Chapter Search, Repeat or Program functions.

CLVDiscs Constant Linear Velocity (CLV) or extended-play discs double maximum playing time 10 60 minutes by
varying the rotationat speed from a maximum of 1800 r/min to a minimum of 600 r/min as the laser beam moves away
from the center of the disc. The disc surface therefore moves past the laser head at a conslant rate, and each track is
longer than its predecessor. For this reason, Variable Speed Play, Freeze Frame, and Step Play are not possible with
CLV discs, so when searching for a scene you must enter the time on CLV discs instead of the frame number,

Digitat Sound Recordings  Sound translated into digital signals has a better signal-to-noise ratio. Therefore, digital
sound recordings ofer a higher quality reproduction than the altemative, analog recordings (found on LPs and older
audio cassette tapes). However, some laser discs have been recorded in the higher-quality digitat audio signal as well
as the conventional analog type signal. This player reproduces both signals with priority given o the dignal signal when
it is encountered.

indexes  Signs marked in a chapler or track so that you can find a particular point on the disc easily.

MULTI AUDIO Disc  Ditterent sounds are recorded on analog and digital tracks. You can select either sound by
switching one to the other,

SAP  Second Audic Programs are double soundtrack recordings found on bilingual and karaoke (sing-along)
recordings. Two completely different sound programs have besn recorded on the disc. By pressing the AUDIO
MONITOR button, you can switch from one sound irack to the other.

TOC  Table of Contents signals are recorded on some LDs. When playing back LDs with TOC signals, additional
functions can be enjoyed such as; Shuffle Play and Delete Shuffle Play.

Tracks  CDs and CDVs are divided inlo sections, called tracks. Each track has been numbered for easy location
when you use Track Search, Repeat or Program functions. The tracks usually correspond to the selections on the disc.

46 Additional Information

TG Todent SOtraragiagmerascrees o somd L Woer slasdPback TR R TOT:GG 2 pea1a0orce
e can fe en oved sush as Snu¥e Play arg Deisle Pruffe Py, Tnclicrs canca enyed suck as 3n. e Pl




Specifications

Type CD/COV/LD Player

Signat readout Optical (Laser beam reflection)

Signat format system EIA standard, NTSC color system

Playing time {minutes)

30cm (12in)
double-sided €0
20cm(Bin)

CAV | gouble-sided | 28
20cm (B m)

o single-sided "
30 em (12 in)
double-sided | 120
20cm (8 in)

CLV | double-sded | 40
20cm (8 in)
single-sided 20
12 cm (S in)
single-sided 74

co 8cm (3in)
single-sided 2
Audio portion 20

cov Video postion 8

vsD Video portion 5

Digital audio specifications

Frequency response 4 Hz t0 20kHz {+0.3 dB)

Signal-to-noise ratio More than 115 dB {EIAJ)*

ic range More than 99 dB (EIAJ)

Wow and Rutter ow measuremant limit
(tO 001% W.PEAK) (EIAJ)

Video specifications

Horizontal video 425 lines

resolution

Signal-to-noige ratio More than 50 dB

Inputioutput specifications

meun 2 1.0 Vp-p, 75 ohms, unbalanced

Video output 1.0 Vp-p, 75 ohms (MDP-A1)

Audio output 1, 2 Stereo L, R

Analog: 200 mVims

(1 kHz, 40% modulation)
Digital: 200 mVrms

{1 kHz, -20 dB)

Audio output Monaural (only for RFU adaptor)
MIX output: 77.5 mviims (1 kHz,
=20 dB) (MDP-A1 oniy)

S video output 1,2 Luminance: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms,
unbalanced, sync negative

om0

RFU DC outp
l-leadphono outpul

CONTROL S IN
Mic jack

Chrominance: 0.286 Vp-p,
75 ohms, unbalanced
=18 dBm, wavelength 680 nm

Mini nini jack OC 5 V (MDP-A1 only)

12 mW (8 obms)
impedance = 8 ohms
Mini jack
Standard jack
imV {Impedance below 1 kilohm)

*  Measured according to EIAJ (Electronic Industries
Association of Japan) standards.

Power requirements

Power requirements 120V AC 60 Hz
120/220/240 V AC
adjustabie, 50/60 Hz
(MDP-A1)

Power consumgption _\W

Mass 9.5kg

Dimensions Approx. 430X 117 X
430 mm
(winid)

Operating temperature  +5°C to +35°C

Ambient humidity 5% to 90%

Remote Commander RMT-M19A/198

Principle of operation Intrared pulse

Power requirements 3V DC (2size AA
batteries)

Dimensions Approx. 68 x 38 x 200
mm
(witvd)

Mass Approx. 176 g
{including batteries)

Supplied accessories

Remote Commander RMT-M19A (1) {MDP-600)
RMT-M198(1) (MDP-A1)

Size AA (RB) batteries (2)

Audio/Video cable (phono plug 3esphono plug 3) (1)

AC power cable (1)

AC phug adaptor (1) (MDP-A1 only)

Design and specifications are subject to change
without notige.

Additional Information 47



Index

1/SIDE/ALL, 10, 21,31, 38
Accessories, 9
ACS/AMS, 10, 14, 19, 26, 29, 39, 46
ANALOG, 16, 42
ATT(Attenuator) switch, 9, 43
AUDIO MONITOR, 10, 16, 27, 42
Audio connection, 13
Audio section, 33
AUTO PAUSE, 10, 37, 42
AUTO PGM, 10, 35
Auxiliary functions, 6
AV calendar, 17, 28, 34, 35, 38
AV TIME, 10, 34, 36
BACK, 10,24, 32, 39
Battery, 10, 44
CAV discs, 7, 17, 18, 25, 46
CDs, how to play, 26
CDVs, how to play, 33
Chapter search, 19
Chapters, 19, 46
CLEAR, 10, 20, 22, 24, 30, 31, 32, 35, 37, 39, 40
CLV discs, 7, 17, 18, 25, 46
Compact disc, 7, 26
CX I8 button, 10, 16
CX CHl noise reduction system, 16
Delele Shuffie, 39
Digital sound, 12, 13, 16
Disc classification, 7
(DISC) SIDE A/B, 8, 10, 15, 17, 23, 38, 43
Disc lray, 8, 14, 26, 43
DISPLAY, 10, 17, 19, 24, 28, 32, 34
ECHOMIC LEVEL control, 42, 43
Fiber optical connector, 13
FL DISPLAY, B, 17, 28, 34
FRAME/TIME, 10, 20, 30
Frame/ftime search, 20
Freeze frame, 25
Front panel, 8

controls, 8

messages, 17, 28, 34
Glossary, 46
index, 28, 34, 36, 46
INTRO, 10, 37
intro scan, 10, 37
Laser disc, 7, 14
(LD) QUICK START, 8, 17, 23, 35, 38
LDs, how to play, 14
LEVEL control, 8, 42
Maintenance, 45
MEMORY PLAY, 25
MIC jack, 8, 42
MULTI AUDIO, 7, 42, 46
MULTI SPEED, 10, 18
Number keys, 10, 19, 20, 23, 29, 30, 32, 35, 39, 43

On-screen messages, 17, 28, 34
OPEN/CLOSE, 8, 10, 14, 26, 33, 42
Opticaldigital discs, 7

PAUSE, 8, 10, 15, 25, 26, 27

PGM, 10, 23, 32

PHONES jack, 8, 42

Picture stop code, 18

PICTURE ENHANCE, 10, 15
PLAY, 8,10, 14,26

POWER button, 8, 10, 14, 26, 42
Primary functions, 6

Problems, 44

Program A/B, 35

Programmed play, LDs, 23; CDs, 32
Rear panet, 9

Remote Commander, 10; sensor, 8, 44
REPEAT, 10,21, 31

REPEAT A«B, 22, 31

Repeatable functions, 6

Replaying, LDs, 21; CDs, 31

SAP (Second Audio Program), 16, 27, 46
SCAN, 10, 14, 18, 26, 29
SEARCH/NEXT, 10, 20, 24, 30, 32, 39
SHUFFLE, 10,38

Shuitite play, LDs, 38; CDs, 39
Shuttie Ring, 10, 14, 18, 26, 29
Skip search, 19, 29

Speaker connection, 13

SPEED SET, 10,18

Step play, 26

Stereo discs, 16, 27

STILL/STEP, 10,25

STOP, 8, 10, 15, 25, 27

Table of contents (TOC), 17, 23, 35, 36, 38, 46
Television buttons, 10

Television connection, 11

Time counter, 36

Tracks, 29, 32, 46

Troubleshooting, 44

Variable speed functions, 6

Variable speed play, 18

VCR conneclion, 11

Video connectors, 9

Video section, 33

Video single disc, 7

Voltage selector, 4,9

V8D, 7,33



